

No. 04-1495

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL HARTMAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM G. MOORE, JR.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
DAN HIMMELFARB
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
BARBARA L. HERWIG
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
RICHARD MONTAGUE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
Petitioners are entitled to summary judgment on respondent's claim of retaliatory prosecution	18
I. A <i>Bivens</i> plaintiff must show the absence of probable cause to establish a claim of retaliatory prosecution	19
A. Special considerations govern constitutional challenges to prosecutorial decisionmaking	19
B. A claim of retaliatory prosecution requires an objective showing that the prosecution was not supported by probable cause	21
C. The court of appeals' standard disregards the special considerations that govern constitutional challenges to prosecutorial decisionmaking	30
II. There was probable cause for the charges against respondent	37
Conclusion	43

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Tobacco v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	37
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	42
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993)	36
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	39
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2
<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947)	37
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) ..	21, 24, 25
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	28
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	38
<i>Brown v. Selfridge</i> , 224 U.S. 189 (1912)	27
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	21
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	39
<i>Clemente v. Allen</i> , 120 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	28
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	17, 23, 30, 31, 34, 35
<i>Crescent City Live Stock Co. v. Butchers' Union Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 141 (1887)	27
<i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Dahl v. Holley</i> , 312 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Dinsman v. Wilkes</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 390 (1852)	27, 29

Cases:	Page
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943)	37
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 507 (2004)	24
<i>Gelston v. Hoyt</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 246 (1818) ...	27, 41
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	38, 39
<i>Greene v. Barber</i> , 310 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	28
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	17, 25, 26, 35, 36
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	19
<i>Hickory v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 408 (1896)	41
<i>Hill v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 884 F.2d 1318 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 947 (1990)	37
<i>Honda Motor Corp. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	28
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	42
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	38, 41
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	20, 21, 23, 31, 33
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	28
<i>Izen v. Catalina</i> , 398 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-64 (filed July 11, 2005)	24
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005)	22

VI

Cases:	Page
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana Dep't of Agric.</i> , 18 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	21, 36
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Kerney v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 648 S.W.2d 247 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1982)	27
<i>Locke v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 339 (1813)	38
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	27
<i>Martin v. Sias</i> , 88 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>McCarthy v. De Armit</i> , 99 Pa. 63 (1881)	39
<i>Merkle v. Upper Dublin Sch. Dist.</i> , 211 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Moore v. Valder</i> , 531 U.S. 978 (2000)	10
<i>Mount Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v.</i> <i>Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	12, 17, 33
<i>Mozzochi v. Borden</i> , 959 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1992)	24, 25
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	17, 22, 30
<i>Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening</i> , 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 04-1611 (filed May 31, 2005)	37
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	38
<i>Pelletier v. Federal Home Loan Bank</i> , 968 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	33
<i>Poole v. County of Otero</i> , 271 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2001)	25

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	26
<i>Porter v. Mack</i> , 40 S.E. 459 (W. Va. 1901)	27
<i>Pyke v. Cuomo</i> , 258 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	15, 19, 21, 22, 29
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1189 (1996)	24
<i>Smithson v. Aldrich</i> , 235 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Stacey v. Emery</i> , 97 U.S. 642 (1878)	27
<i>Stewart v. Sonneborn</i> , 98 U.S. 187 (1879)	27, 28
<i>Tinsley v. Treat</i> , 205 U.S. 20 (1907)	39
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386(1987) ..	20, 21
<i>Unisys Corp. v. USPS</i> , Civ. No. 89-331 LON (D. Del. Aug. 4, 1989)	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 126 (2004)	38
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ashfield</i> , 735 F.2d 101 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 858 (1984)	38
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)	28
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 536 U.S. 862 (2002) .	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	28
<i>United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	21
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	28

VIII

Cases:	Page
<i>United States v. Fama</i> , 758 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1985)	41
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	19, 20, 21, 33
<i>United States v. Manton</i> , 107 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1939), cert. denied, 309 U.S. 664 (1940)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	29
<i>United States v. Recognition Equip. Inc.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 587 (D.D.C. 1989)	8
<i>United States v. Strickland</i> , 245 F.3d 368 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 894 (2001)	38
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	42
<i>Valder v. Moore</i> , 519 U.S. 820 (1996)	10
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	34
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 544 (1861) ..	27, 28
<i>White v. Nicholls</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 266 (1845)	27
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	28
<i>Wood v. Kesler</i> , 323 F.3d 872 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 879 (2003)	24
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	37
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 3	19
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. IV	28

IX

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
Amend. V	28
Due Process Clause	24
Amend. VI	28
Amend. VIII	28
Amend. XIV	28
Equal Protection Clause	34
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671-2680	8
18 U.S.C. 2	7
18 U.S.C. 371	7, 37
18 U.S.C. 1341	7
18 U.S.C. 1343	7
18 U.S.C. 1707	7
42 U.S.C. 1983	17, 25, 35, 36, 37
Miscellaneous:	
ABA Project on Standards for Criminal Justice, <i>The Prosecution Function</i> (App. Draft 1971)	20
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1768)	28
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	26, 39
8 Stuart M. Speiser et al., <i>The American Law of Torts</i> (1991)	26, 27
